Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial

Area Branch amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose

Auditee :

Audit Date From :

Audit Date To :

Expiry Date of the Audit :
Auditing Company :

Auditor's Name(s) :

Auditing Branch (if applicable) :

Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial Area Branch

04/11/2019

05/11/2019

Please refer to the producer profile in the amfori BSCI platform
BureauVeritas

Danny Xu(Lead), Summer Luo

amfori () sscl

Trade with purpose

This is an extract of the on line Audit Report.The complete report is available in the amfori BSCI Platform.

Access www.bsciplatform.org, for entitled users only.

Al rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any, means electronic,

mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.

This is an extract of the amfori BSCI Audit Report, which is available in the amfori BSCI Platform. © amfori, 2018 - The English version is the legally binding One.

amfori (©) ssc

Trade with purpose

www. bsciplatform.org Page 1/15

Generated on:13/11/2019



Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial -
Area Branch amforl BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial H
Area Branch ameH @ BSCI

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial Area Branch
DBID number : 395438
Audit ID : 166492
Address : No. 201, Building 1, Qunxing Industrial Park, North Side of Qingping Road, Ling Hai Industrial Zone, Cheng
Hai Shantou
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Duo Yun Tian
Contact person: Duo Tian Tian Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Toys and Games Product group : toys
Product Type : Plastic Toys
.
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial .
Area Branch amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [ Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [ Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : ‘ 05/11/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

At the beginning of the audit, Mr. Tian Duo Yun/Factory Director and Mr. Jia Ao Xiang/Worker Representative attended the opening meeting.

The factory was established on July 13, 2017 and specialized in the manufacture of plastic toys. Business license number was 91440515MA4WU2L9XQ.
Factory name in English was Qun Long Co., Ltd. Ling Hai Industrial Area Branch. Factory local name was “Jili sk 117 7 [X 7 b 383 [l 1) 5t A BR A 5 58 =40 A
w]”. Factory address in English was No. 201, Building 1, Qunxing Industrial Park, North Side of Qingping Road, Ling Hai Industrial Zone, Cheng Hai, Shan
Tou, Guang Dong, China. Factory local address was “Jili Sk i # ¥# [X 04 ¥ Tl [X 55 B AL 24 Tk @ 12015, The factory consisted of one 7-storey
production building, one 9-storey production building and one 6-storey dormitory with a canteen on the part of 1st floor and another part of 1st floor was
vacant. (Remark: There was one 7-storey production building was vacant and it was occupied by the landlord)

The main production processes in the factory included injection, assembling and packing. There were a total of 237 employees with 187 production
workers and 50 non-production staffs in the factory. No outsourced worker was noted in the factory. The youngest employee noted during this audit was 18
years old. According to factory management representation, peak season in the factory was not obvious.

The factory adopted finger printing system and face identification system to record employees’ working hours. There was only one working shift for
employees (excluding the injection department and security guards) and the working hour was 8:00 to 12:00 and 13:30 to 17:30. Injection department had
2 shifts, which was from 8:00 to 20:00 and 20:00 to 8:00. Security guards had 3 shifts, which was from 8:00 to 16:00, 16:00 to 24:00 and 24:00 to 8:00.
Employees’ wages were paid before 20th of each month after the payment period by cash. Per payroll review and interviews with management and
employees, all employees were paid by hourly rate.

During the audit, 15 employees' time records and payrolls were sampled as follows for working hour and wage testing: 15 samples from current paid month
of September 2019, 15 samples from March 2019 and 15 samples from January 2019; In addition, auditors sampled 5 employees from current complete
attendance month October 2019. It was noted that all sampled employees were paid at least RMB 8.91 per hour for normal working hours, which was in
compliance with the local minimum wage of 8.91 per hour since July 1, 2018. Based on the samples, all employees were compensated with no less than
150% and 200% and 300% of normal wages for overtime hours on regular days and rest days and statutory holiday respectively, which was compliance
with legal requirement. According to the sampled time records, the maximum monthly overtime hours were 96 hours while maximum daily overtime hours
were 2 hours. All sampled employees obtained at least one day off every seven consecutive days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 28 out of 237 employees (11.81%) were provided
with accident insurance, unemployment insurance, maternity insurance and pension insurance, no employee was provided with medical insurance in
October 2019. (Remark: the social insurance of the auditee’s employees were included in their parent company)

Further, 15 employees were selected for private interviews from different workshops. No negative comment was issued during employee interviews.
Interviewed employees were satisfied with the working environment, compensation, working hour and management team in the factory.

During the closing meeting, auditor provided the factory representatives with a general overview and explained all of the findings to them. Mr. Tian Duo
Yun/Factory Director and Mr. Jia Ao Xiang/Worker Representative signed the onsite CAP and agreed to take corrective action.

Remark:
1. There were no contractor or agencies used by the auditee, which made the contractor or agency labor contract not applicable. No Government Waivers
or Collective Bargaining Agreements was available.

2. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service
Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Danny Xu

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: 21701130

Member Auditor Name: Summer Luo

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: 21700194
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial H
Area Branch amfon @ BSCI

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit
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Producer :

Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial

Area Branch

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 04/11/2019

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial Area

Legal status :

Limited Company Branch

Branch
Local Name : WSk T e X B IS H A R A F) 5 =4 | Year in which the auditee was founded : 2017
AT
Address : No. 201, Building 1, Qunxing Industrial Contact person (please select) : Duo Tian Tian
Park, North Side of Qingping Road, Ling
Hai Industrial Zone, Cheng Hai
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : 3005977160@qq.com
City : Shantou Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : N 23°25'49"; E116°50'41" Total turnover (in Euros) : 16000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 80.00
Industry : Toys and Games Of which domestic market % : 20.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

35000 pieces per month

Product Group : toys Production cost calculation : No
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Plastic Toys

Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit

Total number of workers : 237 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) :
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 145 87
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 30 20
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 121 64
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 148 89
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial .
Area Branch amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:05/08/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the partial respected the requirement of this performance area. Per document review, management interview
and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the main auditee had established social compliance management policies, procedures,
manuals and organization structure to implement BSCI code of conduct. The main auditee had communicated the BSCI code with its significant
suppliers by providing the copy of BSCI code of conduct to them. However, gaps were identified in implementation.
EARGER], AT R IR PAIREDR . e BEBE VRN R UK, SRR L) B TR sHEEEIE, B, Pl
LM RIATBSCIUT WMITE . T A5 BSCUT Ak R ik 4 T H 5L ZL AN SR s A7 vt W 7 T EAT TV AR FE SERRHAT shiX AN PAIAETE 1]
o

1.3 - It was note that the canteen service was subcontracted to other companies, and the factory had maintained the contracts, personnel files, payroll
records and time records of the kitchen workers for review. However, according to the time records provided, it was noted that 1 out of 1 sampled
kitchen worker’s monthly overtime in March 2019 reached 40 hours, which exceeded the legal limit of 36 hours per month. BSCI Code of
Conduct: The auditee knows who it’s significant business partners are and assesses how they understand and apply the BSCI Code of Conduct
The factory had established a business partner selection and management procedure. The factory would conduct periodic social compliance
monitoring for its business partners and a commitment to be compliance with the BSCI standard was signed by the business partners. Factory
management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
T METAMEEI AR, T (RE T E TR SER, ANERE, THMZEHEREEE. (FRRE T RO E TROE i, FER
BRI AFEE 75201943 H B IS (Rl FI40/NF, 8 36/ N H BRI . BSCHTASFI: BERZ T (A7) T2 R B Ak
FE IV AT B A S I BSCHT A I ) A # L ik S AE K bR E B, JF o R LA AR AR BEAT R A 2 5T E P . T
IR AR B AL TR . L) R R .

1.4 -  The factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts,
so that employees’ overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee should organize its workforce capacity to meet the
expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts. Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely, without penalty. Employees were
compensated with overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible.

AR A AR5 1 03 T B HEAT R4 1 A AL SR BB AT B AN/ a4 R U, DAZE T 03 T H N gEA e . BSCHT S Il: o A%
75 CHEFRD AZULS7 TRIE BT S A/EE RPUHAZSR . 3 TR LA R TAE, BA ATl T IR A T nBEse .
T Fon R B

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:05/08/2020|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The auditee had updated worker complaint management procedure and worker
representative election procedure in 2018, and worker representatives were selected by the workers in 2018, communication meeting between
management and worker representatives meeting was conducted regularly. According to interview with worker representative and workers, they
were familiar with workplace-related issues, their labor right e.g. the law, work contracts, job description, working rules, the factory also provided
on-board training on workers' right to workers. It had been noted that the auditee had an effective grievance mechanism: the mechanism
consisted of using suggestion boxes, worker representatives and an open door policy on coming up with suggestion directly to workers'
supervisor. It was confirmed through review the documentation and interview with workers. However, gap was identified in implementation.
B %756 4y B EBSCIMA S, 2. T S 1 A TROFE AR PR A TARIEZRRFF, TATE20194F %% 7 R TR, EHEMR
ARG E ATV 2 U MRS TR K A TIVIRGE R, ALK A TEMRIEE L) SR ER, DR TS TAR, #lnsishs:, 5
HEIE, TAERRLAR) ) M. AR T 24 A TR T R TARIMAIREI. SadfBRm, T/ S/ 7 BiFRS, R LANEEE L
M, A TAREREEMEE AT EE ST A0 Frf XL R8I SO AR R kA% SE . B T) fEBSCHA RIAT LANFATEZRE.

2.5- |twas noted that the factory had established or participated in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals, the grievance mechanism
allowed worker to lodge suggestions or complaints related to the workers’ rights, and individuals had alternative ways for lodging a complaint,
such as through suggestion box, worker representative or directly to the management. However, the factory had not set up a channel for local
communities’ coming up with its suggestions or complaints to management for improvement. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee establishes or
participates in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals and communities. Factory management represented that they would take
corrective action as soon as possible.

AR L) @M T AR KBRS, BRI T 7 TSR &I, BRIBGR, I BIFRCT & R BF 73, i s W
i, TAMURBEZEMEEERF. (2, T MARGIES Lt KRR FRIRE. BSCUT TN #HE Ty CER) @yms5 T AN
A NFIR RS . T SRR R R .

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial .
Area Branch amfori BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No Labor union was established in the auditee, but worker representative was also selected by workers themselves. The selection records were
provided for review. The workers also claimed that they could express their opinions to their supervisor or worker representative directly. The
suggestion box was also used by the workers. According to the Grievance Mechanism established by the facility, while it was compliant from the
worker, they would collect the information from the worker confidentiality, investigate and feedback to the compliant worker or published to all
workers after the process complete.
BT AL T4, B T EAATEE M T A TR, 53 TR AT LA B 1) A B TARTR S e ol B, 0 m] DUAE A 3 AR o AR Bl o A% 7 2 T
HTEREIEE, 7RISR A THOFIIEL R, At NSTECREE M ST ) B R R THCERE W, (R AR RITAHFN A TRARS ) R,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had established the anti-discrimination policy and procedure. The auditee regulated that there was no discrimination based on age,
race, gender, marriage status, union affiliation, and pregnancy status, HIV or Hepatitis B testing at Hiring. It was noted that worker was not
required to provide the health check report upon on boarding. There was no discrimination about religion, origin, political affiliation or age when
recruiting process and working process. Workers were provided with anti-discrimination training. New hired workers were also provided with
relevant training upon hiring. During this audit, no discrimination case was found in the auditee.
W75 AL T AR SR I ECRANRE T . s A7 e TEFH IS I AN BT DL R ok TARUS, A, TR5, S5AIRAL, RBMATLL, W, 2
Wi, IR E AR, TATE NI A SRR . E NI A TAE 58, S, BUARERAEEAL. TAHERZ 748k B s
I, FNEATATESE) I 52 7 AHSRRE I . AU AL 8 R o A% 75 A B B AR AE

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:05/08/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own
regulations and rules on wages and benefits based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per sampled payroll and
attendance records, factory paid 150% and 200% and 300% of regular wage rate for overtime hours on weekdays and rest days and statutory
holidays to workers, which were in compliance with legal requirements. The factory paid wages on time before the 20th of each month for the
preceding month and payslips were also provided to workers each month. No monetary fines or other illegal deductions were detected in payroll
records. Meanwhile, the factory provided required benefits such as paid annual leave to all eligible workers. However, the gaps have been
identified in implementation.
BAEMEERY], L) EAT IR XK . ) T e AN L K BSCIAT 9 <7 M il g 1 T B AR i R . AR P e B I B R )
SRR, L AR AR HOIN SR AR DA 2: 58 5 H InBE 2 3CA IR L% #9150%, 200%F1300%(EANgE st . L & H 205 2 A i & 8L 5
B Lo, 75 TR AR RIS ECE At AR [N, T ABTA R & &0 0 THRAE T3 R R, B St i A2 i )5 2
B,

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 28 out of 237 employees (11.81%) were
provided with accident insurance, unemployment insurance, maternity insurance and pension insurance, no employee was provided with medical
insurance in October 2019. In accordance with Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China No social insurance waiver was
obtained. No evidence proof that the insufficient coverage of social insurance was caused by the employees’ unwillingness to participate in the
program. Local government department did not mandatorily require factory provided all five types of social insurance to all employees. Factory
management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

MR 73R L 120194510 H 4L & (RIS G4 PR Jis R 1) 28/2374 1 1. (11.81%) WK T TA5, Sk, AEBMIFELRE, BA NG TIgLEST IR
Ko MR (P NRILFETFFE) 5873%. L] WA FAMEMALRIERN .. BA IR SR R TAEREIE AR BN &1 3A 58 2K T
P 7 LIESERAR IARK . L) Ron s Rt 5 k.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial .
Area Branch amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:05/08/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The factory made a policy of working hour system and controlled working hours.
According to the policy and implementation records, workers worked 8 hours per day, 5 days per week. The factory arranged workers working on
normal day extension and saturday, workers had right to choose working overtime or not. All this processes and implementation can be verified
by interview and document review. Factory admitted that they were unable to control the overtime hours within local law limit, but they had clearly
communicated working hour policy to all employees through employee handbook. Interviewed employees confirmed that they could choose to
overtime working or not.
R IZ T 5r WEBSCIR AR IR N, JRH . T i€ 7 TREGE, RIBBORUAK T EhRiPTioe, RTER EHSIN, BH5K. T) &%
HETAFERE AR SINEE, 5 TR ERGEPR SINTE. LRI E M 5 ik BLR S B A T AT A% 52 T KA H AT JE %58 4 B n SR )42
HEEEUE T Py, (ER, T 2 B e 0 TARE T ) ORI AR R R . TR I 5% TAES B 11 JE A e

6.2 - It was noted that 47 out of 50 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 50 sample
population employees’ time records (15 samples from current paid month of September 2019, 15 samples from March 2019 and 15 samples from
January 2019), in addition, auditors sampled 5 employees from current complete attendance month October 2019 yielded the following: a) 14 out
of 15 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in September 2019 reached 72-96 hours, b) 14 out of 15 sample population employees’
monthly overtime in March 2019 reached 80-92 hours, c) 14 out of 15 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in January 2019 reached
56-66 hours, d) 5 out of 5 sample population employees’ monthly overtime in October 2019 reached 72-80 hours, which exceeded the legal limit
of 36 hours per month. In accordance with Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC Employees could refuse to work for overtime freely, without
penalty. Employees were compensated with overtime wage in accordance with legal requirement. Factory management represented that they
would take corrective action as soon as possible.
HRAE) 7R T, B A% ORI G PRI [ 7 Ve AR BT RN T R AR T BT S A5 AN R AR (A BB T 58 S A H 201949
H. M20195E3 5, 201941 H IS MFEA), S350 AT 5e B5 80 3 (2019910 H A6 A~ RIUIEAT 474 b3 TINBER (A1 T i€ by
e, HARK: a) 14154 R 53 T/E2019429 H (MBS 8] 572-96/MF,  b) 14/154 fliFf 53 T-4E20194E3 A [ InBER 5] 480-92/1Nit, ¢) 14/154 4k
B 5L TAE2019451 H 1IN BERS (8] 956-66 /1, d) 5/544 3l b2 T.7E20194E-10 H PR (8] 9 72-80/N, i ik 45 F I BE it () AS R 36 /)N 1y v
%ﬂi% REE P ANRILHEFFZE) H415%. AT NE B dE LIS TAE, BapAbT. T/ ISR T s, T RoRaRh
(G

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial .
Area Branch amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:05/01/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The entire workplace was clean and tidy. Drinking water was provided free for workers. Fire extinguishers, fire hydrant, safety exits and
emergency lights were installed properly in the facility. The fire hydrant was testing during the audit. All routes and stairway were clean in the
facility. Through employee interview, the facility had conducted twice fire safety drills for employees in last 12 months. And trainings of facility rule
were conducted for employees by the facility management. All randomly selected employees knew how to use the fire equipment and where to
go when fire was happen. As no transportation was provided to employees and the employees went home by themselves. However, gaps had
been identified in implementation.
BB AT B A IR LU 1 AR . 4R AL T R K . BRI DR 22, B WX BIAREAT I, A R m . s
WHEAT T REE2UR MM B 21, I ELAR e 7 IR R Bt 28 1) % AT T 3501, O3 T s A AV 288 T e £ P KK 8 0 K 9 R A I PR AL PR
fo I RIRBSSES AT, SRR AATRIR. A, 7ESERR AT I TR T TSR A7 7E I

7.1 -  The factory had established the Occupational Health and Safety Management Procedure based on OHS regulations. However, the factory did not
involve workers and their representatives in drafting and enforcing its internal procedure on occupational health and safety. The auditee observes
applicable occupational health and safety (OHS) regulations. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as
possible.

)T O A e 22 AVE R ST T PO BORE FER 22 B AR, (R, L) ARk T AKRHARERS SHE FFHATIPNLBOR( HERI 22 4 A R«
BSCUTASFI: # %77 (A=) iGN RS 2 kM. T R RO .

7.2-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 28 out of 237 employees (11.81%) were
provided with accident insurance in October 2019. In accordance with Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China Factory
management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

T4 T7 iR AI20194E10 H 4 & RIS S 2 il R 1) h28/2374 R 1. (11.81%) WL T LR . #idE (hie NRILAED73hik) 5$73% T
| RS R AR

7.5- It was noted that the factory had not provided the occupational health checks to all employees in the injection workshop who were in contact with
hazardous materials (e.g. noise and dust) yearly. In accordance with Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and
Treatment of Occupational Diseases. Without occupational health checks, occupational diseases may not detected timely and harmful to
employees’ health. Factory management stated that they would take improvements as soon as possible.

A% UKL J5 A RN E T BB M B A EWR (. WS, Adr) IR A TR A . AR (S N RSN EIROL R G
%) %35%. mITHRAOWNERIGTE, R TRERERAET R . | 75 MRS REGE o

7.6 - It was noted that 10 out of 10 assembling employees and 15 out of 15 injection employees worked under noise condition, but not wearing
earplugs. 1 out of 1 material crushing employee did not wear earplugs or dust-proof mask. This violated Article 42 of Law of the People’s
Republic of China on Production Safety. Employees who in contact with hazardous material were not wearing properly PPE might affect the
health of body. Factory management represented that they will take improvement as soon as possible.

H% 2 R10/104 260 72 TAN15/1542 150 5 TAEMEFEEAEE R TAE, (HRcA IR 28 1R TRcA IS ZEmp A D8t dik (P ARt
E A=) H425%. FAlATEA FYB 52 TRAT MRS ORFH fh 23 S A G s . ) AR RS B 53

7.7 - It was noted that there was no anti-leakage facility (e.g. secondary container) for the 1 out of 1 barrel alcohol being used on the 5th floor of
production building B. In accordance with article 20 of Regulation for Safety of Hazardous Chemical. Without secondary container, the chemical
would has a risk of spilling out into the environment. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
SHAZ LRI L) WA AFTRAE BIRERE (1 VR RS 15 B B VA IR Mot/ — IR 3 . ARAE (SR i A B ) 25202 b2 il ka4, Atk
MEEIEZ SR W 2 AL e

7.23 - No transpotation was provided.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The policy of recruiting was set up by the auditee. It stipulated the auditee refused to recruit the worker whose age below 16 years old. The
auditee had established procedure on crossing check workers' age. And the recruitment specialists had been trained and well known how to
cross check workers' age when workers' age is doubtful. The auditee established remediation measure of child labor in order to set up measure
of recruiting child labor incidentally. After checking all personnel files of workers, no child labor was identified in the auditee.
B AT E T RS AR ISEOR, MU R A6 LRI TN . #H 7 DA AR TR R, I BRI L SRR IR T it a2
7&54@%2@;&1%& B TT ) T 3 AR B LA 75— AR B TN i . FERTAZ AR D, Gl AT R TR ANF R, R
T 3 TAFHE

Remarks from Auditee:
None

amfori @ BsCl www. bsciplatform.org Page 10/15

Trade with purpose

Generated on:13/11/2019



Producer : Qun Long Co.,Ltd. Linghai Industrial .
Area Branch amfori BSCl

DBID : 395438 and Audit Id : 166492 Audit Date : 04/11/2019
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had set up the social policy and procedures on young workers’ protection. Although there was no young worker working in the
auditee currently, the auditee had a clear understanding that young workers were more vulnerable than most workers and stipulated a series of
protection rules for young workers, such as, young workers should be adequately protected against any harmful working condition, should not be
engaged in night shifts, should have access to effective grievance mechanism, and should be properly trained on OHS, etc.
W% T7 AL T A RAR R TR AL I EBORAIRE Y . RAEE 2T H A AR, EX TR RE TR 701Nk, HilE
T — RIRBAE LR HE, toin: AR BEE DNER G ER LIE, AMFHER R L EIE, T34 R U LA R HifriRiE,
it B4 R AR AR R R 2 R I 455

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:05/12/2019|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The main auditee partially respects this principle because: The factory had established clear recruit policies to respect local law requirements.
Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, most of them need to sign standard labor contracts with factory and they
kept one labor contract. However, based on satisfactory evidence, gaps were identified in implementation.
BB A% 75 ¥ 4y B EBSCIM A SIS, R T @S2 1 i R AR I R ok sy b v SR o Sl 5% A0 0 TARSR T R, A K843 b1 k)
I AR HERI DT B A, I BARI B CH A — & Fl. B7ESEBRHAT T 7E 22 0E.

10.3 - It was noted that occupational disease might result in the work process of some employees in the factory (e.g. injection employees in contact with
dust and noise). However, the facts, harmful effects, consequences of occupational diseases were neither communicated to relevant employees
nor indicated in their employment contracts. In accordance with Article 33 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and
Treatment of Occupational Diseases. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

AL SR I — S AR AR AT ml e~ AL O (B . BB AR A0 5 A Befdoby AR AR 7 4% ). (LR ) R 0A 55 R TV il Al 22 A L
faF RHERE, MWRAEFIHEGFAPEH. RE ChEANRILERRRIAE) 833% T RRa R .

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on site tour, document review and interview, the auditee didn’t limit the employees’ freedom including resignation or ask for leave from the
factory. The inhumane or degrading treatment, corporal punishment, mental or physical coercion and/or verbal abuse never occurred. There was
no prison labor or forced labor. No ID card or wage was withheld by factory. It was observed that workers were working without pressure.
Disciplinary measures were all reasonable: Verbal warning, warning letter and termination.
B %75 56 4 B EBSCIMASK IS, SRR HEFIIEY, SUFFARIVIR, $a A R R T E s, SREEIEER. TANRZEIA
NIEEA AR RIS A5 R s A e A/Es 5. T B MRS TEsRiadi3). T) @A ME TAMSHEMTE. WTAET BT
fERA S AT A B, AT PkES, BHEMRE.

Remarks from Auditee:

None
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Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:05/08/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially respected the requirement of this performance area. Per document review, management
interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the auditee continuously identified the significant impacts and environmental
implications associated to its activity, and established the proper procedure to ensure integration of local environmental law into the business
performance. However, based on satisfactory evidence, gaps were identified in implementation.
BARWERY], TR IXANPAREK . B SRR . B R USRAN G VIR, R R I o A T R SR R b Sl R B R ke
PR RAE B, LB T 2SR R (L P AR R 45 2 T PR AN . (LS 1 SEBRAIAT 470 — 2 il

12.1 - It was noted that the factory could not provide the report of environmental impacts, the report form of environmental impacts or the registration
form of environmental impacts of the construction of the facility for review. In accordance with the Article 16 of Law of the People’s Republic of
China on Appraising of Environment Impacts. Factory did not obtain the law required environmental documents before their operation. Factory
management represented they would take action later.
L UL L) REESEBEIA PSR (A N RIEANE RSB PEANE) $165% L) KA RIVERE RIS MRS . T it
SREAT B o

12.3 - 1. The factory could not provide the approval document of environment impact assessment for review. This violates Article 22 of Law of the
People’s Republic of China. Factory did not obtain the law required environmental documents before their operation. Factory management
represented they would take action later. 2. The factory could not provide the approval document for on-site inspection and acceptance of
completed environmental protection facilities for review. In accordance with Article 17 of the Regulations on Environmental Protection Check and
Acceptance for Completed Construction Project Factory did not obtain the law required environmental documents before their operation. Factory
management represented they would take action later.
1 ARREZ LT REERAEEA G . W (P NRIEAEFRBGEmRIEANE) 8222, T KA HIBEFESRBUS MR R T &
W REATHRE . 2. AR A% L AR B H 3R TH S RIPIGUCCE . MR GBI H R TSR IS B /M) H17%%. L) RA
AR ORI A RIR SO L) RIS RTS8

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 166492] Audit Date: 04/11/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:05/12/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partial respected the requirement of this performance area. Per factory tour, document review,
management interview and employees’ private interview, it was noted that the auditee has set up appropriate measures to ensure and
demonstrate no corruption, extortion, embezzlement, bribery, falsified information or misrepresentation in the supply chain. The auditee identified
the situations and activities where acts of corruption, extortion or bribery were most likely to occur in its context and policies/procedures against
any act of corruption and takes active measures to prevent and remediate them. However, based on satisfactory evidence, gaps were identified
in implementation.
BAAMEERN, ZHZIT R NPARIER . Gl SO R R VR A TSR, BRI ) EENL T A R B Rt R S A A
PR ANREAATEAT IR, WH B A, TUE, ROEMRTOR, RAREAT . TR L R rh W6 T EMRLL Ty T AT REAETE U, HRF A K I
SEAT 9 CA A S B TR B o (ERTE SR AT th 77 7E — 28 i

13.4 - Per document review and management interview, it was noted that the factory didn’t establish the information safety management procedure.
Please refer to BSCI PA 13.4 Information safety was very important to the auditee. The facility management represented that they protected
information safety in practice. But they didn’t document these files.
S ER SR E R, FRRRI L) AT E R Ze BT . S EBSCI 13.4 5 B2 e 4 Al E BBt E EE. T %
INTESERRARAT T X5 B 22 A AT .

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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